The contamination of 

tube wells and the drainage network increases the potential for the proliferation of 

water-borne diseases. The environmental damage was estimated at more than R$ 

7,000,000.00 (seven million reais) which, when monetized, amounted to almost R$ 

15,000,000.00 (fifteen million reais). Table 4 describes the material damage caused by 

the 2015 flood.

Table 4 – Material damage (2015 flood)* in Rio Branco - AC

Type Quantities Destroyed Damaged quantities Value (R$)
Public Health Facilities __ 13 5.200.000,00
Public Education Facilities __ 20 12.000.000,00

[...]

education, infrastructure and housing). In the health segment, thirteen Basic Health 

Units were partially or totally affected, jeopardizing care for the population whose 

vulnerability was increased by the flooding. The impacts on health facilities were valued 

at R$5,200,000.00 (five million, two hundred thousand reais). A total of twenty public 

education facilities were affected in some way and totaled R$12,000,000.00 (twelve 

million reais) in material damage. At the time of writing, a total of 4,000 housing units 

had been damaged, amounting to R$14,000,000.00 (fourteen million reais). Damage to 

public infrastructure (streets, works of art and other public facilities) totaled 15 units 

and reached R$25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million reais). The total material damage was 

R$52,000,600.00, which, monetarily restated, amounts to more than R$108,000,000.00 

(one hundred and eight million reais). Table 5 below details the economic damage.

Table 5 – Economic damage caused by the 2015 flood* in Rio Branco - AC

Essential services affected Restoration Value (R$)
Medical Assistance, Public Health and Emergency Medical Care 5,450,000.00
Drinking Water Supply 8,600,000.00

[...]

with emphasis on medical care, public health and emergency medical care, which 

significantly compromised meeting the demands of the population in the municipal 

health network units, totaling more than R$5,000,000.00 (five million reais) in losses. As 

for the drinking water supply, the losses amounted to R$8,600,000.00 (eight million, six 

hundred thousand reais), affecting the collection, treatment and distribution processes, 

with some neighborhoods having their supply interrupted. As for the urban cleaning 

system, solid waste and garbage accumulated in the flooded areas, due to the fact that 

access for collection was impaired, totaling more than R$ 4,000,000.00 (four million 

reais) in damages. The generation of electricity suffered an impact of R$505,000.00 

(five hundred and five thousand reais) due to the interruption of supply to the affected 

areas, as there were submerged consumer units, causing risks of electrical discharge. 

The total damage amounted to almost R$59,000,000.00 (fifty-nine million reais). After 

monetary restatement, the amount came to close to R$122,000,000.00 (one hundred 

and twenty-two million reais). Table 6 below describes the losses in the sectors of the 

economy that were affected by the 2015 event.

Table 6 – Damages from the 2015 flood (sectors of the economy)* in Rio Branco - AC

Economic sectors Value (R$)
Agriculture 59,000,000.00

[...]

papaya, rice, annatto, among others (Acre, 2015a). In this sector, losses amounted to 

R$59,000,000.00. The impairment of pastures due to prolonged submergence, as well 

as the loss of fences, were some of the impacts on livestock, which accounted for more 

than R$34,000,000.00 (thirty-four million reais). Services were affected in terms of the 

interruption of the activities provided, due to the breakdown of normality, preventing 

this segment from functioning, with the losses being valued at around 64,000,000.00 

(sixty-four million reais). The overall total of the damage caused to sectors of the 

economy was more than R$ 158,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty-eight million reais). 

Monetary restatement brings this figure to around R$327,000,000.00 (three hundred 

and twenty-seven million reais). Table 7 describes all the damage and losses resulting 

from the 2015 flood, consolidating the damage (material and environmental) and the 

economic losses (essential services and sectors of the economy).

Table 7 – Damage (material and environmental) and losses (economic and social) -

[...]

04 Economic Losses - Economic Sectors 158,626,000.00
Total
Monetary update

277,386,000.00
572,870,814.06

Source: Designed by the first author, based on Rio Branco (2015d) *until Mar 1st, 2015

For material damage to buildings (damaged or destroyed), the amount was 

more than 52,000,000.00 (fifty-two million reais). With a value of over R$7,000,000.00 

(seven million reais), environmental damage was the lowest among the impacts and 

consequences assessed. The economic damage (essential services and sectors of the 

economy) amounted to over 217,000,000.00 (two hundred and seventeen million 

reais). The overall total of damages, including monetary restatement, was almost 

R$573,000,000.00 (five hundred and seventy-three million reais).

On March 5, 2015, the date on which the level of the Acre River reached 

its maximum level (18.40m), the disaster scenario widened considerably. Table 8 

illustrates the figures regarding some aspects of the biggest flood on record in the